This section shall not apply to persons employed in construction work by private contractors.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 643—H. F. No. 1333

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of St. Cloud, authorizing an increased tax levy for library purpose.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Cloud, city of; tax for library purposes. The governing body of the city of St. Cloud may levy a tax of not to exceed eight mills upon all taxable property for library purposes. The levy of such tax shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the city which are subject to any limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.
- Sec. 2. Section 1 shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the city of St. Cloud and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 644—H. F. No. 1341

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Stuntz; authorizing the adoption and enforcement of zoning ordinances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Stuntz, town of; zoning. The town of Stuntz, in St. Louis county shall have all the authority and power of a village as prescribed in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 462.01 to 462.04 and all acts amendatory thereof.
- Sec. 2. Section 1 shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of supervisors of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

the town of Stuntz and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 645—H. F. No. 1346

[Coded]

An act relating to the municipal commission to hear petitions for the incorporation of villages, the annexation to municipalities of contiguous unincorporated and incorporated properties, and the detachment of property from a municipality; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 1 is amended to read:
- Sec. 1. [414.01] Creation of a commission. Subdivision 1. A commission is hereby created to hear petitions for the incorporation of property into villages; the detachment of property from municipalities; and the annexation of property to municipalities. The term "municipalities" as used herein includes villages and cities of all classes.
- Subd. 2. The commission shall be composed of a chairman, vice-chairman, and secretary appointed by the governor. The chairman shall be learned in the law and shall have the powers and duties prescribed by the general law applicable to the heads of departments and agencies of the state. In proceedings for the incorporation of a village pursuant to petition and the annexation of a municipality or municipalities to a contiguous municipality, the chairman of the board of county commissioners and the county auditor of the county in which all or a majority of the property to be annexed or incorporated is located, shall serve as additional and ex officio members of the commission for the purpose of such proceedings.
- Subd. 3. All those appointed shall have been residents of the state for at least five years prior to the appointment. All appointments shall be made within thirty days after the effective date of this law. Each appointed member shall serve for four years and until his successor is appointed and has

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.